

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 18-0505

**UNITED ELECTRICAL, RADIO, & MACHINE WORKERS OF
AMERICA,
Petitioner-Appellant,**

vs.

**IOWA PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent-Appellee,**

and

**STATE OF IOWA and BOARD OF REGENTS,
Intervenors.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT OF POLK COUNTY
HON. DOUGLAS F. STASKAL**

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE
IOWA STATE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION**

**Christy A.A. Hickman AT0000518
Iowa State Education Association
777 Third Street
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: 515-471-8004
Facsimile: 515-471-8017
Email: christy.hickman@isea.org
ATTORNEY FOR *AMICUS CURIAE***

*** Conditionally filed with Motion for Leave to File Brief of *Amicus Curiae***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Changes to the Scope of Bargaining Made by House File 29	9
B. Principles of Negotiability	10
C. Definition of Base Wages.....	13
D. Predominant Purpose of Proposal III is Base Wages.....	19
E. PERB Erred in Determining that UE’s Pay Structure Proposal, Differentiating Base Pay by Years of Experience on the Job, is Not Base Wages.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
STATEMENT IN COMPLIANCE WITH IOWA RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 6.906(4)(d).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. Iowa Pub. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 2014).....	10, 11, 12, 21
<i>Brakke v. Iowa Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017).....	23
<i>Columbus Community School District</i> , 2017 PERB 100820 (May 17, 2017).....	5, 13, 14, 15
<i>Decatur Cnty. v. Pub. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> , 564 N.W.2d 394 (Iowa 1997).....	6
<i>Fort Dodge v. Pub. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> , 275 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1979).....	16
<i>Fort Dodge Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Pub. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> , 319 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 1982).....	16
<i>Iowa Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Env'tl. Prot. Comm'n</i> , 850 N.W.2d 403 (Iowa 2014).....	15
<i>Oskaloosa Educ. Ass'n v. PERB</i> , CVCV054286 (Iowa Dt. Ct. filed Jan. 26, 2018).....	5
<i>Prof'l Staff Ass'n of Area Educ. Agency 12 v. Pub. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> , 373 N.W.2d 516 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Pub. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> , 508 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 1993).....	11
<i>Waterloo Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Pub. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> , 650 N.W.2d 627 (Iowa 2002).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Waterloo Educ. Ass'n v. Iowa Pub. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> , 740 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa 2007).....	11, 12, 15, 16, 19

STATUTES

Iowa Code Chapter 20 (2017).....5, 6
Iowa Code § 20.9 (2017).....10, 13

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.F. 291, 87th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess.,
2017 Iowa Acts ch. 2 (Iowa 2017)9

H.F. 291, 87th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess.,
2017 Iowa Acts ch. 2, § 6 (Iowa 2017).....9, 10, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BusinessDictionary.com,
<http://www.businessdictionary.com/definition/base-salary.html>.....17

Dictionary.com, <http://www.dictionary.com/browse/base-pay>..... 17, 18

MBASkool,
<http://www.mbaskool.com/business-concepts/human-resources-hr-terms/7339-base-wage-rate.html>.....17

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/base%20pay>.....18
